

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 22-5336

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND CATHERINE HINKLEY KELLEY

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant,

HILLARY FOR AMERICA AND CORRECT-THE-RECORD

Intervenor-Defendant Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
(Hon. James E. Boasberg)

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF LEE E. GOODMAN, FORMER FEC CHAIR
AND COMMISSIONER, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

MICHAEL A. COLUMBO
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
MColumbo@dhillonlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING AUTHORITY TO FILE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
BACKGROUND	4
A. Early Attempts at Regulation, the Leo Smith Opinion, and <i>Shays</i>	4
B. The FEC Regulates Only Ads Disseminated <i>for a Fee</i>	7
ARGUMENT	13
A. The District Court Exceeded an Arbitrary and Capricious Standard of Review by Substituting its Judgment for that of the FEC.....	13
B. The District Court’s Re-Interpretation of the FEC’s Regulation Exceeded The Well-Established Arbitrary and Capricious Standard of Review and is Unworkable.....	16
C. This Court Should Correct the District Court’s Error Before it Sows Confusion and Chills Political Speech	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airmotive Eng’g Corp. v. FAA</i> , 882 F.3d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Shays v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 337 F.Supp.2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	7

Statutes and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.26	1, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
11 C.F.R. § 106.4	19
11 C.F.R. § 109.20	22
11 C.F.R. § 109.21	3, 9, 15, 18, 21
11 C.F.R. §§ 100.94(a)(1).....	3, 9, 10, 21
11 C.F.R. §100.155(a)(1).....	3, 9, 10, 18, 19, 21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
52 U.S.C. § 30101(22)	3, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	16

Other Authorities

Comment on Notice 2005-10 (Internet Communications) by Democracy 21 Campaign Legal Center, and Center for Responsive Politics (June 3, 2005)	10
FEC Advisory Opinion. 1998-22 (Leo Smith)	5, 11
FEC Advisory Opinion 1999-17 (George W. Bush for President Exploratory Committee)	6
FEC Advisory Opinion 2008-10 (VoterVoter.com)	11
FEC Corporate & Labor Guide Supplement (Aug. 2011)	11
FEC Non-Connected Supplement (Aug. 2011)	11
<i>Final Rules on Prohibited and Excessive Contributions:</i>	
<i>Non-Federal Funds or Soft Money,</i> 67 Fed. Reg. 49064 (July 29, 2002)	6
<i>Internet Communications,</i> 70 Fed. Reg. 16,967 (Apr. 4, 2005)	7
<i>Internet Communications,</i> 71 Fed. Reg. 18,589 (Apr. 12, 2006)	7, 9, 10, 11, 22
Lee E. Goodman, “The Internet: The Promise of Democratization of American Politics,” <i>Law and Election Politics – The Rules of the Game</i> (ed. Matthew J. Streb) (2d ed. 2013)	4, 6
Matter Under Review 6729 (Checks and Balances for Economic Growth, Inc.), First General Counsel’s Report, Aug. 6, 2014	11, 12
The FEC Record (Dec. 2008)	11
